
AGENDA  
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

 
Village of East Dundee 

April 4, 2019 
7:00 PM 

East Dundee Police Station 2nd Floor Meeting Room 
115 E. 3rd Street 

East Dundee, IL 60118 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 

 
ROLL CALL / DECLARATION OF QUORUM 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

1. Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes dated December 13, 2018 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. PUBLIC HEARING (811 E. Main Street) –  to consider a request for a variance from Sections 
157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(a) of the Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring the 
front yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 35 feet. 

 
a. Motion to recommend approval/denial of a request for a variance from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 

157.032(A)(6)(a) of the Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring the front yard 
setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 35 feet. 
 

b. Motion to approve a Findings of Fact to recommend approval/denial of a request for a variance 
from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(a) of the Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village 
Code requiring the front yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 35 feet. 

 
2. PUBLIC HEARING (811 E. Main Street) – to consider a request for a variance from Sections 

157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(c) of the Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code 
requiring the rear yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 40 feet. 

 
a. Motion to recommend approval/denial of a variance from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 

157.032(A)(6)(c) of the Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring the rear 
yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 40 feet. 
 

b. Motion to approve a Findings of Fact to recommend approval/denial of a variance from 
Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(c) of the Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee 
Village Code requiring the rear yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District 
to be 40 feet. 

 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
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Chairman Brewer called the Planning & Zoning and Historic Commission meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 
 
Roll:  8 Present (Bernstein, Steneck, Apke, Schock, Scarpelli, Meyer, Muscat and Brewer).  1 Absent 
(Holliman). Also present were Assistant Village Administrator Brad Mitchell, Village Building Inspector 
Chris Ranieri and Village Clerk Katherine Holt. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
 

1. Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes dated August 2, 2018 
 
Motion to approve the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes dated August 2, 2018 by 
Berstein/Steneck. Motion carries by unanimous vote. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:   None 
 
NEW BUSINESS:   
 

1. PUBLIC HEARING (VOED) – to consider a request for a text amendment to Section 
157.050(D)(1)(k)(3) Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code regulating out door play 
area requirements for a child care center in a B-3 Service Business District. 

 
Motion to open the Public Hearing by Scarpelli/Schock. Motion carries by unanimous vote. 
 
Assistant Administrator Mitchell explained that Village Code requires that a child care center must have 
at least 150 square feet of outdoor play area for each child. He advised that the Department of Children 
and Family Services (DCFS) requires 75 square feet per child. Based on the village code requirement, the 
applicant would need to request a variance. At this time, the Village recommends striking this 
requirement from the code as staff does not feel it should regulate beyond what DCFS recommends. 
Commissioner Scarpelli asked if the business will require DCFS approval and provide that approval to the 
Village. Mitchell said that is correct.  
 
Motion to close the Public Hearing by Muscat/Scarpelli.  Motion carries by unanimous vote. 
 
Motion to approve a text amendment to Section 157.050(D)(1)(k)(3) Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee 
Village Code regulating out door play area requirements for a child care center in a B-3 Service Business 
District by Scarpelli/Muscat. 
 
8 Ayes (Bernstein, Steneck, Apke, Schock, Scarpelli, Meyer, Muscat and Brewer).  0 Nays.  1 Absent 
(Holliman). Motion carries. 
 

2. PUBLIC HEARING (460 Dundee Avenue – Ideabox Childcare) – to consider a request for a 
special use to allow for a child care center in the B-3 Service Business District. 

 
a. Motion to recommend approval/denial of a special use permit for 03-23-479-006 a child care 

center in the B-3 Service Business District. 
 

b. Motion to approve a Findings of Fact to recommend approval/denial of a special use permit 
for 03-23-479-006 a child care center in the B-3 Service Business District. 
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Motion to open the Public Hearing by Scarpelli/Apke. Motion carries by unanimous vote. 
 
Ideabox Childcare applicants, Dwight and Vicky Simmons, explained that they will be opening a child 
care center at a location that previously housed a day care center. They said that they researched East 
Dundee and after visiting the site, they knew this is where they wanted to be.  
 
Motion to close the Public Hearing by Muscat/Berstein..  Motion carries by unanimous vote. 
 
Motion to approve a special use permit for 03-23-479-006 a child care center in the B-3 Service Business 
District subject to the conditions as presented in the Findings of Fact by Scarpelli/Berstein. 
 
8 Ayes (Scarpelli, Meyer, Muscat, Apke, Steneck, Berstein, Schock and Brewer).  0 Nays.  1 Absent 
(Holliman). Motion carries. 
 
Motion to approve the Findings of Fact to recommend approval of a special use permit for 03-23-479-
006 a child care center in the B-3 Service Business District subject to the conditions as presented by 
Scarpelli/Bernstein. Motion carries by unanimous vote. 
 
HISTORIC COMMISSION:   
 

1. Certificate of Appropriateness for canopy/awning signs:  311 Barrington Avenue 
 

a. Discussion and Motion to recommend Approval/Denial of a Certificate of Appropriateness 
for 311 Lofts Proposed Canopy/Awning Sign, Unit A Canopy/Awning Sign, Lucky Girl 
Canopy/Awning Sign (Unit D), Black and Gray Canopy/Awning Sign (Unit B), and Migrate 
Canopy/Awning Sign (Unit C). 

 
Tracy Burnidge and Terry Donati presented the Commission with renderings of proposed canopy/awning 
sign designs and colors for four units at 311 Barrington Avenue. The Commission was in agreement with 
the Sunbrella Black, True Brown, Terra Cotta and Forest Green colors presented. 
 
Motion to approve the Certificate of Appropriateness for the four canopy/awning signs at 311 Barrington 
Avenue by Scarpelli/Steneck. 
 
8 Ayes (Scarpelli, Meyer, Muscat, Apke, Steneck, Berstein, Schock and Brewer).  0 Nays.  1 Absent 
(Holliman). Motion carries. 
 
Commissioner Scarpelli asked Assistant Administrator Mitchell if a pre-approved pallet guideline of 
colors could be created for a certain historic time period so that an applicant would not need to request 
approval of the Historic Commission. He added that maybe this could be done for font types as well. 
Mitchell said that he will research what other municipalities are doing.  
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  None 
 
Motion to adjourn the Planning and Zoning Meeting at 7:37 pm by Schock/Muscat. Motion passed by 
unanimous vote. Meeting adjourns. 
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Village of East Dundee 
Memorandum 

 
To:   Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

CC:  Jennifer Johnsen, Village Administrator 
 

From:  Chris Ranieri, Building Inspector 
  Brad Mitchell, Assistant Village Administrator 
 

Subject: 811 E. Main Street  
 

Date:    April 4, 2019 
 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
811 Main St. Apts LLC has submitted an application for variances for the property at 811 E. 
Main Street.  The developer is seeking approval for a Plat of Subdivision to subdivide the parcel 
into two parcels, with one 18 unit apartment building on each parcel.  As you recall, approval for 
development of these two buildings was granted in August 2018.  The Plat of Subdivision has 
been reviewed for conformance with Village ordinances and good engineering principals and is 
contingent on the Village approval of two required variances, as outlined below.         
 
VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 
1. Variance from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(a) of the Zoning Chapter of the 

East Dundee Village Code requiring the front yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling 
Residential District to be 35 feet.  
 
The two buildings do comply with the front yard setback requirement but the proposed 
parking lot is not allowed in the front yard, therefore, requiring the front yard to be reduced 
to 20’. 

 
2. Variance from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(c) of the Zoning Chapter of the 

East Dundee Village Code requiring the rear yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling 
Residential District to be 40 feet.   

 
The rear yard is taken from the easterly property line to follow the orientation of the 
buildings and the buildings have been placed approximately 25’ from the easterly property 
line.     
 

In order to consider the variances, the Planning and Zoning Commission should consider the 
following standards.  The Village’s response is on the attached draft Findings of Fact.  The 
attached application includes the petitioner’s response to these standards.  
 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only 
under the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zoning district. 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
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4. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific 
property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished 
from a mere inconvenience if the regulations were strictly enforced. 

5. The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would not be applicable 
generally to other properly within the same zoning classification. 

6. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money 
out of the property. 

7. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having 
an interest in the property. 

8. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located. 

9. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public 
safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood. 

 
The Commission may require such conditions and restrictions upon the premises benefitted by a 
variation as may be necessary to comply with the standards set forth in the Village Code or 
reduce or minimize the injurious effect of the variation upon other property in the neighborhood.  
Below are outlined recommended conditions: 
 

1. Variances apply only if constructed as shown on the attached site plan and with the 
materials submitted and as described in the Development Agreement Ordinance 18-13.   

2. The developer is not in breach of Development Agreement Ordinance 18-13. 
 
Village Staff Recommendation: Approval of the requested variances to allow for the Plat of 

Subdivision of 811 E. Main Street.   
 
Action Requested: Discussion and motion to approve a Findings of Fact to 

recommend approval/denial of a request for a variance 
from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(a) of the 
Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring 
the front yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling 
Residential District to be 35 feet. 

 
Discussion and motion to approve a Findings of Fact to 
recommend approval/denial of a request for a variance 
from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(c) of the 
Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring 
the rear yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling 
Residential District to be 40 feet. 

 
Attachments:    1.   Application for Variances 

2. Plat of Subdivision  
3. Village Engineer Review 
4. Public Notice 
5. Findings of Fact 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  February 27, 2019 

TO: Brad Mitchell, Assit. Village Administrator AT: East Dundee 

FROM: Joseph D. Heinz, P.E., P.L.S. 

SUBJECT: 811 Main Street Apartments Plat of Subdivision Variance Request 
Job No. ED-2104 

We have received the following document for review: 

• 811 Main Street Apartments Plat of Subdivision, prepared by Haeger Engineering,
revised February 20, 2019.

The proposed plat is on the approved site plan which proposes two(2) 3 Story – 18 unit 
apartment buildings.  We have reviewed the revised document for conformance with village 
ordinances and good engineering principles and find the plat acceptable contingent on the village 
approval of two(2) required variances. 

The owner has requested a building setback variance from the front yard setback requirements.  
We recommend that the front yard be taken from the westerly property line to follow the 
orientation of the proposed buildings.  The required front yard in the R5 zoning district is 35’.  
The buildings do comply with the setback requirement but the proposed parking lot is not 
allowed in the front yard therefore requiring the front yard be reduced to 20’.  A variance to 
Village Code Sections §157.036(A)(6), §157.032(A)(6)(a) is required. 

The owner has requested a building setback variance from the rear yard setback requirements.  
We recommend that the rear yard be taken from the easterly property line to follow the 
orientation of the proposed buildings.  The required rear yard in the R5 zoning district is 40’.  
The buildings have been placed approximately 25’ from the easterly property line.  A variance 
to Village Code Sections §157.036(A)(6), §157.032(A)(6)(c) is required. 

Please let me know if you have any questions on my comments. 

cc Jennifer Johnsen, Village Administrator 
Chris Ranieri, Building Official 



State of Illinois  ) 
County of Kane  ) SS 
Village of East Dundee ) 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of East 
Dundee will hold a public hearing on April 4, 2019 at 7:00 P.M. at the East Dundee Police 
Station 2nd Floor Meeting Room, 115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, Illinois, to consider the 
following requests: 
 

1. A request for a variance from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(a) of the 
Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring the front yard setback 
in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 35 feet. 
 

2. A request for a variance from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032 (A)(6)(c) of the 
Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring the rear yard setback in 
the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 40 feet.  
 
 
Property Legal Description:  

 
PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SE QUARTER OF SECTION 23, AND 
PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NE QUARTER OF SECTION 26, ALL IN 
TOWNSHIP 42 N, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE 3RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOW: 
 
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF FOX RIVER BLUFFS 
UNIT NO. 1, BEING ALSO A POINT ON THE CENTER LINE OF STATE 
ROUTE 72; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID FOX 
RIVER BLUFFS UNIT NO.1, A DISTANCE OF 372.27 FEET TO AN ANGLE 
IN SAID EAST LINE; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHERLY ALONG SAID 
EAST LINE, BEING ALSO THE EAST LINE OF NORTH GATE MANOR 
UNIT NO. 1, WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 01 
SECONDS TO THE LEFT WITH THE PROLONGATION OF THE LAST 
DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 320.31 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY, 
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 
158.65 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY A DISTANCE OF 776.92 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE CENTER LINE OF STATE ROUTE NO. 72 THAT IS 175.00 
FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF (MEASURED ALONG SAID CENTER LINE) 
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG THE 
CENTER LINE OF STATE ROUTE NO. 72, A DISTANCE OF 175.00 FEET TO 
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

 
PINS: 03-23-479-003, 03-26-227-011 

 
All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. 
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VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, ILLINOIS 
Findings of Fact – Variance 

 
Property Location:  811 E. Main Street 
 
Variance(s) requested:  A variance from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(a) of the 

Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring the front 
yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 
35 feet. 

 
 A variance from Sections 157.036(A)(6) and 157.032(A)(6)(c) of the 

Zoning Chapter of the East Dundee Village Code requiring the rear 
yard setback in the R-5 Multiple Dwelling Residential District to be 
40 feet. 

 
Hearing date:    April 4, 2019 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission has made the following findings regarding the variation 
request: 
 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only 
under the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zoning district; Circle one; 
Yes/No/Not Applicable(N.A.), Explain: 
 
Yes, without the variances, the property would not allow for the proposed parking lot.  
 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; Yes/No/N.A. and 
 
Yes, the property’s unique circumstances limits the ability to develop the property as 
proposed. 

 
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

Yes/No/N.A. 
 
Yes, the character of the locality would not be affected and would be enhanced due with the 
apartment buildings instead of a vacant property.  

 
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Planning and Zoning Commission, in 
making its decision whenever they are practical difficulties or particular hardship, shall also take 
into consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the applicant, have been 
established by the evidence that: 
 

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific 
property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished 
from a mere inconvenience if the regulations were strictly enforced; Yes/No/N.A.  
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Yes, if the regulations are strictly enforced, the apartment buildings could not be built as 
proposed with the parking lot and, therefore, the project would not be completed. 
 

2. The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would be applicable 
generally to other property within the same zoning classification; Yes/No/N.A. 
 
Yes, should these conditions reoccur on a development with the same zoning classification, 
the basis for the variation would be applicable. 

 
3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more 

money out of the property; Yes/No/N.A. 
 
Yes. Without the variations, the overall use of the property would be affected and not viable 
for apartments and remain vacant. 
 

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having 
an interest in the property; Yes/No/N.A. 
 
Yes. 
 

5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is 
located; Yes/No/N.A.  
 
Yes, the granting of the variances would not be detrimental or injurious to the surrounding 
properties.  
 

6. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public 
safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood. 
Yes/No/N.A. 

 
Yes, the proposed variation would not have any of the above negative effects.  

Based on the information contained in the application and the testimony and evidence presented at 
the public hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission voted on the approval of these findings of 
fact and the requested variation(s) resulting in the following vote:  
____ayes ____nays ____absent____abstain 
 
 
 
 
Date: __________ ____________________________________ 
   Planning and Zoning Commission Chairman 
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